engaging a teacher assistant to support learners with severe disabilities; constructing accessible toilets and ramps.
275.	The following statistics on learners with special needs and disabilities is based on the 2017 Annual Census Report – Education Statistics. 
		Primary Schools
276.	There were six hundred and twenty two (622) primary schools with a total enrolment of Two Hundred and thirty eight nine hundred and twenty eight (238 928) in 2016 of which Fifty seven thousand three hundred and sixty were learners with special needs and disabilities. The learners with special needs were distribution is as follows:
Hearing Impaired: 13,368.
Learning disability: 20,255.
Other Impairments: 3,213.
Physical Disability: 3,485.
Visually Impaired: 17,039.
		Secondary Schools
277.	Secondary schools (junior and senior secondary) had an estimated enrolment of Hundred and Four Thousand and Fifty Eight (104 058) of which about Three Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty Three (3 653) were learners with special needs and these were classified as follows: 
Hearing Impaired: 714.
Learning disability: 199.
Other Impairments: 334.
Physical Disability: 132.
Visually Impaired: 2 274.
		Challenges and Gaps
278.	The education system is